
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item E
October 26, 2009

SUBJECT: Approval of final payment to Rauhorn Electric, Inc., for the Ella Mae Power Park Softball
Complex, Police Station and Civic Center Parking Lot Lighting Project in the amount of $22,015.93.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services -.Field Operations Division rtP
CITY MANAGERAPPRO~ ~

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The City's consulting engineer for this project, IDS, administered the contract for the Ella Mae
Power Park Softball Complex, Police Station and Civic .Center Parking Lot Lighting Project. IDS
has executed and submitted the attached documents verifying the final contract payment amount
that is due to the construction contractor, Rauhorn Electric, Inc. of Macomb, MI (Final Pay Estimate
No.7, attached).

The lighting renovation work performed by the contractor was in substantial compliance with the
plans and specifications, and final payment in the amount of $22,015.93 is appropriate. In addition,
the City Attorney has reviewed supporting documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form.
The original contract was approved at the August 25, 2008 City Council meeting in the amount of
$890,391.

There were eight change orders associated with the project. In summary, these change orders
resulted in a significant savings, primarily by eliminating the use of rigid conduit and substituting
materials with approved polyethylene pipe. Overall project cost saVings totaled $15,275, resulting
in project expenditures totaling $875,116.

As part of the project the City of Novi entered into a 25-Year Product Assurance &
Warrantee Program for all athletic field lighting. For 25 years, Musco lighting will provide
all materials and labor to maintain operation of the. sports field lighting system to original
design criteria.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of final payment to Rauhorn Electric, Inc., for the Ella Mae Power
Park Softball Complex, Police Station and Civic Center Parking Lot Lighting Project in the amount
of $22,015.93.

1 2 Y N
Mayor Landry
Mayor Pro Tem Gatt
Council Member Burke
Council Member Crawford

1 2 Y N
Council Member Margolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt



SECREST

SW
WARDLE

30903 Northwestern Highw:lY
1'.0. BOle 3040

Farmi0Alon Hill'l, rvu 48333·3040
Tel; 248·851-0500
Fnr. 248-851-2158

www.secre.stwonlJc.COlU

Elhubeth M. Kudtll
Dired: 248-530-2846

bkudllJ@SeCreslwllnfle.com

COUNSELORS AT LAW

Octoher 12, 2009

Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
City ofNovi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375·

Re: Ella Mae Power Parl<, Civic Center, Police Department
Lighting - Rauhorn Electric~ Inc. - Closing DOClIlllellts

Our File No. 55142 NOV

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents you have
provided for the Ella Mae Power Park, Civic Center, and Police Department
Lighting Project:

• Contractor's Application for Payment No. 7/Architect's Certificate
for Payment.

• Contractor's Sworn Statement.
• Maintenance and Guarantee Bond.
• Consent of Surety.
• Waivers ofLien.

Subject to the approval of Architect's Certificate for Payment by the
Department of Public Services, the documents appear to be generally in order,
subject to the following comment:

The Contractor's Sworn Statement that has been provided accounts for
only $556,418.29 of the $875,116.00 total contract amount. The Contractor
should provide a Sworn Statement and Waiver(s) of Lien with respect to the.
remaining $318,697.71. Ifthat amount is attributable to Rauhom directly, and not
subcontractors, Rauhom should sign a waiver' of lien in that regard, identifying
the amount directly attributable to its own work.

Please let us need anything additional or if you have any quest~ons

regarding the above, please do not hesit a .

EMK
cc: Clay Pearson, City Manag

Kathy S:Qlith..Roy, Finance Director
Matt Witkorowski, Field Operations Sernor Manager
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire

C:\NrPorlbl\imnnnge\BKUDLA\1311S95_I.DOC



AlA Type Document

Application and Certification for Payment Page 1 of2

TO (OWNER): City of Novi·Parks Recreation
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Rauhorn Electric, Inc.
1717123 Mile Road
Macomb. Mt 48042-4100

PROJECT: Novi-Ella Mae Power Park

VIA (ARCHITECn: Integrated Design SoluUons LlC
sas W. Big Beaver
Suite 200
Troy, MI48084

APPUCATtON NO: 7

PERIOD TO:9/2512009

ARCHITECT'S
PROJECT NO: IDS #08110-1000

DISTRIBUTION
TO:

OWNER
ARCHITECT

=CONTRACTOR

CONTRACT FOR: Civic Center lighting Dept. #265 CONTRACT DATE: 9/18/2008

Total retainage (Line 5a + 5b) .•.•......••.•.•.... S 0.00

9/24/09Date:__--=--_--=-- _ay:
Gary Konyh

State of: MI "

County of: Macomb

SUbscribed and Sworn to before me this 24 t h Day of S e pt. 20 09

NotaryPUbliC:q.(~a·~
My Commission ~xJj;es : 9/11/2013

The Undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractors knowfedge. Information
and belief the work covered by this application for Payment has been complefed In accordance
with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by Contractor for Work for which
prevlous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from the owner, and that
current payment shown herein is now due.

CONTRACTOR: Rauhorn Electrio, Inc.
17171 23 Mile Road Macomb, M148042·4100

0.00

$ 0.00b. 0.00 % of Stored Material

5. RETAINAGE:
a. 0.00 % of Completed Work $

------

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM .••.......•.•.•....• $ 251,825.00

2. Net Change by Change Orders •......•....•... $ ~2,673.00

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Une 1 + 2).......•.•. $ 249,152.00

4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE ....•. $ 249,152.00

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract.
Continuation Sheet. AlA Type Document is attached.

Date:

6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE.....••....... $ 249,152.00
(line 4 less line 5 Total)

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) ..••..•...........•.. $ 242,253.37

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 6,898.63

9. BALANCE TO FINISH. INCLUDING RETAINAGE
(line 3 Jess line 6) $ 0.00

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS OEOUCTJONS

Total changes approved in
previous months by Owner 0.00 ·3,360.00

Total approved this Month 687.00 0.00

TOTALS 687.00 ·3,360.00

NET CHANGES by Change Order -2,673.00

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
In Accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data com~

prlslng the above application, the Architect certifies to owner that to the best of the Architect's
knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indlcated,the quality ofthe work
is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the
AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

AMOUNT CERTIFIED.......•...•....•.............. $..:.... ~

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs fram the amount applied for./niliaf aI/ figures on this
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to con/ann to the amount certified.)

ARCHITECT:

By:

: This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor
; named herein. Issuance, Payment and acceptance of payment are without prejUdice to any

rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract



CONTRACT FOR: Civic Center Lighting Dept. #265

TO (OWNER): Clty of Novl-Parks Recreation
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375

FROM {CONTRACTOR}: Rauhorn Electric, Inc.
1717123 Mile Road
Macomb, MI 48042-4100

ITEM

1

2

3

4

5

6

C0#5

CO#9

DESCRIPTION

Remove Existing Ltng

UG Conduit &Fdns

Decorative ItPole Assemblies

Parking Lot It Pole Assemblies

Wire & Splicing

Power & Control Work

Bulletin #6

Bulletin #1

REPORT TOTALS

AlA Type Document

Application and Certification for Payment Page 2 of2

PROJECT: Novi-Ella Mae Power Park APPLICATION NO: 7 DISTRIBUTION

PERIOD TO: 9/25/2009
TO~

OWNER
: ARCHITECT
_ CONTRACTOR

VIA (ARCHITECT): Integrated Design Solutions LLC ARCHITECT'S
888 W. Big Beaver PROJECT NO: IDS #08110-1000
Suite 200
Troy, MI 48084

CONTRACT DATE~ 9/18/2008

SCHEDULE PREVIOUS COMPLETED STORED COMPLETED
VALUE APPLICATIONS THJSPERIOD MATERIAL STORED _---"1n BALANCE RETAINAGE

9,340.00 9,340.00 0.00 0.00 9,340.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

73,797.00 73,797.00 0.00 0.00 73,797.00 100.00 0,00 0.00

88,658.00 88,658.00 0.00 0.00 88,658.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

59,830.00 59,830.00 0.00 0.00 59,830.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

12,600.00 12,600.00 0.00 0.00 12,600.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

7,600.00 7,600.00 0.00 0.00 7,600.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

·3,360.00 -3,360.00 0.00 0.00 -3,360.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

687.00 0.00 687.00 0.00 687.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

$249,152.00 $248,465.00 $687.00 SO.OO $249,152.00 100.00 SO.OO $0.00



AlA Type Document

Application and Certification for Payment Page 1 of2

TO (OWNER): City of Novi-Parks Recreation
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Rauhorn Electrlc. Inc.
17171 23 Mile Road
Macomb, M148042-4100

PROJECT: Novi-Elia Mae Power Park

VIA (ARCHITECT): Integrated Design Solutions, LLC
888 W. Big Beaver
SUite 200
Troy, Mt 48084

APPLICATION NO: 7
PERIOD TO:9/25/2009

ARCHITECT'S
PROJECT NO: lOS # 08110-1000

DISTRIBUTION
TO:

OWNER
- ARCHITECT
- CONTRACTOR

CONTRACT FOR: Police Dept. Lighting Dept. #301 CONTRACT DATE: 9/18/2008

Total retalnage (Line Sa + 5b) ••.•...••..•..••.... $ 0.00

5. RETAJNAGE:
a. 0.00 % of Completed Work $ 0.00

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
Application is made for Payment. as shown below. in connection with the Contract.
ContinuatIon Sheet. AlA Type Document is attached.

Date: 9/24/09By:

Gary KonY9

State of: MI

County of: Macomb

Subscribed and SWom [0 before me th'l; ~4ph. Day of Sept. 20 09

NofaryPublic: cf(~ Q.~
My Commission ~xJlr~s : 9/11/ 2013

CONTRACTOR: Rauhorn Electric, Inc.
17171 23 Mile Road Macomb, M148042-4100

Tl1e Undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information
and belief the work covered by this application for Payment has been completed in accordance
with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by Contractor for Work for which
previous CertIficates for Payment were issued and payments received from the owner, and that
cureent payment shown herein is now due.

$ 0.00b. 0.00 % of Stored Material

1. ORIGJNAL CONTRACT SUM ....•...•..•...•.•.• $ 88,946.00

2. Net Change by Change Orders •.......•......• $ 120.00

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Une 1 + 2)•••..•••... $ 89,066.00

4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE .••••. $ 89,066.00

Date:

6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE..........•... $ 89,066.00
(Line 4 less Line 5 Total)

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) ....•.••.........•...$ 86,086.65

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE •.•..••••..•••••..•.• $ 2,979.35

9. BALANCE TO FINISHf INCLUDING RETAINAGE
(Line 3 less Une 6) $ 0.00

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTiONS

Total changes approved in
previous months by Owner 356.00 -1,008.00

Total approved thIs Month 772.00 0.00

TOTALS 1.128.00 -1,OG8.00

NET CHANGES by Change Order 120.00

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
In Accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data com~

prlsfng the above application, the Architect certifies to owner that to the best of the Architect's
knowledge, Information and belief the Work has progressed as Indicated,the quality of the wor'1<
is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the
AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

AMOUNT CERTIFIED.•••...••.••.••.....•.•...••••. $.:- _

(Attach explanation if amount certifled differs from the amount appliedfor./nitial all figures on this
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certifiedJ

ARCHITECT:

By:

This Certificate fs not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor
named hereln. Issuance, Payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any
rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.



AlA Type Document

Application and Certification for Payment Page 2of2

TO (OWNER): City of Novi-Parks Recreation PROJECT: NovJ..ElJa Mae Power Park APPLICATION NO: 7 OISTRIBUTION
45175 W. Ten Mile Road

PERIOD TO: 9/25/2009
TO:

Novi, MI 48375 _OWNER
ARCHITECT

- CONTRACTOR

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Rauhorn Electric, Inc. VIA (ARCHtTECn: tntegrated Design Solutions, LlC ARCHITECT'S
17171 23 Mile Road 888 W. Big Beaver PROJECT NO: IDS # 08110-1000
Macomb, MI 48042-4100 Suite 200

Troy, Ml 48084

CONTRACT FOR: Police Dept. lighting Dept. #301 CONTRACT DATE: 9/1812008

SCHEDULE PREVIOUS COMPLETED STORED COMPLETED
ITEM DESCRIPTION VALUE APPLICATIONS THIS PERIOD MATERIAL STORED

-_!l~ BALANCE RETAINAGE

Remove Existing Ltng 4,600.00 4,600_00 0.00 0.00 4.600.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

2 UG Conduit &Fdns 19,420.00 19,420.00 0.00 0.00 19,420.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

3 Decorative Lt Pole Assemblies 17,735.00 17,735.00 0.00 0.00 17,735.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

4 Parking Lot U Pole Assemblies 32.031.00 32.031.00 0.00 0.00 32,031.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

5 Wire & Splicing 3,965.00 3,965.00 0.00 0.00 3,965.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

6 Power & Control Work 5,075.00 5,075.00 0.00 0.00 5,075.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

7 Wall Park Lighting 6,120.00 6,120.00 0.00 0.00 6,120.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

COOOOS BulJetln#2 356.00 356.00 0.00 0.00 356.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

COCOO6 Bulletin #6 -1,008.00 -1,008.00 0.00 0.00 -1,008.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

CO#OO8 Bulletin #8 772.00 0.00 772.00 0.00 772.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

REPORT TOTALS $89,066.00 $88,294.00 $772.00 $0.00 $89,066.00 100.00 $0.00 $0.00



AlA Type Document
Application and Certification for Payment Page 1 of2

TO (OWNER): City of Novi-Parks Recreation
46175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, Ml 48375

PROJECT: Novi-Ella Mae Power Park APPLICATION NO; 7

PERIOD 10:9/25/2009

DISTRIBUTION
TO:

OWNER
ARCHITECT
CONTRACTOR

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Rauhorn Efectric, Inc.
1717123 Mile Road
Macomb, MI 48042-4100

V1A (ARCHITECT): Integrated Design SolutIons LlC
888 W. Big Beaver
Suite 200
Troy. MI 48084

ARCHITECT'S
PROJECT NO: IDS #0811Q.1000

CONTRACT FOR: Softball Field Dept. #691 CONTRACT DATE: 9/18/2008

Total retainage (Une 5a + 5b) $ 0.00

9/24/09Date:--"---=---------By:

Gary

State of: MI

County of: Macomb

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 24 t h Day of S ep t . 20 09

NotaI)'PUblic:~~ C?~
My Commission Expires: 9/11/2013

CONTRACTOR: Rauhorn Electric, Inc.
1717123 Mite Road Macomb, MI48042k 4100

The Undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information
and belief the work covered by this application for Payment has been completed in accordance
with the Contract Documents, that aU amounts have been paid by Contractor for Work for which
previous Certificates for Payment were Issued and payments received from the owner, and that
current payment shown herein is now due.

0.00

$ 0.00b. 0.00 % of Stored Material

5. RETAINAGE:
3. 0.00 % of Completed Work $

------

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM ........•..•........ $ 549,620.00

2. Net Change by Change Orders .•....... , $ -12,722.00

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Une 1 + 2)......•.... $ 536,898.00

4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE .••... $ 536,898.00

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
Appllcation Is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract.
Continuation Sheet, AlA Type Document is attached.

ARCHITECT1S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
In Accordance with the Contract Documents, based on onftslte observations and the data com­
prising the above application, the Architect certifies to owner that to the best of the Architect's
knowledge, Information and belief the Work has progressed as lndicated,the quality of the work
Is In accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled io payment of the
AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

AMOUNT CERTIFIED......•... _.•..•.............•. S..:....- ~_

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amountapplied for.lnitial all figures on this
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified.)

ARCH1TECT:

~ ~~

This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor
named herein. Issuance, Payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any
rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.

536,898.006. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE•.......•.••.. $----------
(Line 4 less LIne 5 Total)

7. lESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT
(Une 6 from prior Certificate) .•.....•.••••.•.•.•.. $ 524.760.05

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE ••••.•.••.•.•...•...• $ 12,137.95

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, JNCLUDING RETAINAGE
(Une 3 less Line 6) $ 0.00

CHANGEOROERSUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS

Total changes approved In
previous months by Owner 2,759.00 -15,481.00

Total approved this Month 0.00 0.00

TOTALS 2.759.00 -15,481.00

NET CHANGES by Change Order -12,722.00



TO (OWNER): City of Novi-Parks Recreation
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi. Ml 48375

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Rauhorn Electric. Inc.
17171 23 Mile Road
Macomb, MI480424100

AlA Type Document

Application and Certtflcatlon for Payment

PROJECT: NovI-Ella Mae Power Park

VIA (ARCHITECT): Integrated Design Solutions LLC
868 W. Big Beaver
Suite 200
Troy. Ml 48084

APPLICATION NO: 7

PERlOO TO: 9/25/2009

ARCHITECT'S
PROJECT NO: IDS #08110-1000

Page 2 of2

DJSTRIBUTJON
TO:
_OWNER
_ARCHITECT

CONTRACTOR

CONTRACT FOR: Softball Field Dept. #691 CONTRACT DATE: 9/18/2008

SCHEDULE PREVJOUS COMPLETED STORED COMPLETED
ITEM DESCRIPTION VALUE APPLtCATIONS THIS PERIOD MATERIAL STORED __o/~ BALANCE RETAINAGE--_._--

Remove Existing Ltng 18,650.00 18,650.00 0.00 0.00 18,650.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

2 UG Conduit & Fdns 64,370.00 64,370.00 0.00 0.00 64,370.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

3 Decorative Lt Pole Assemblies 38,200.00 38.200.00 0.00 0.00 38,200.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

4 Sports Lighting 296,600.00 296,800.00 0.00 0.00 296.600.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

5 Wire & Splicing 54,000.00 54,000.00 0.00 0.00 54.000.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

6 Pwr Bldng & Equipment 77,800.00 77.800.00 0.00 0.00 77,800.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

CO#OO1 Bulletin #2 2,759.00 2,759.00 0.00 0.00 2,759.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

CO#OO4 Bulletin #5 -14,725.00 -14,725.00 0.00 0.00 -14,725.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

COU007 Bulletin #6 -756.00 -756.00 0.00 0.00 -756.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

REPORT TOTALS $536,898.00 $536,898.00 $0.00 $0.00 $536,898.00 100.00 $0.00 $0.00



09/24/200901:34:09 PM

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF MACOMI }§

Rauhorn Electric, Inc.·

SWORN STATEMENT

Page 1 of4

Gloria J. Rau, befng duly sworn, states the following:

Rauhorn Electric, Inc. is the contractor for an improvement to the following real property In Oakland County, Michigan,
described as follows:

Ella Mae Power Park
Police Station & Civic Center
City of Novi,

The folfowing is a statement of each subcontractor and supplier and laborer, forwhom payment of wages or fringe benefits
and withholdings is due but unpaid, with whom the contractor has contracted for performance under the contract with the owner
or lessee, and the amounts due to the persons as of the date of this statement are correctly and fully set forth opposite their
names:

Name, Address and Phone Type Total Amount Amount Balance
Number of SUbcontractor, of Contract Already Currently To

._ ..........Sup~lier or Laborer Improvemen!__ Price Paid Owing Complete

A&A Anchor Bolt, Inc Material 1,714.49 11714.49 .00
7390 Salem Road
Northville, MI48168
(248) 349-6565

Advance Concrete Products C Material 13,324.20 13,324.20 .00
P.O. Box 549
Highland, MI 48357
(800) 824-8351

Calvert Sales Material 24,972.78 24,972.78 .00
5091 West 164th Street
Brook Park, OH 44142
(800) 837-2668

Caniff Electric Supply Material 8,441.87 8,441.87 .00
2001 Caniff
P.O. Box 12490
Hamtramck, MI48212
(313) 365-8144

Diversified Wire & Cable, Inc. Material 2,366.98 2,366.98 .00
6250 15 Mile Rd.
Sterling HeIghts, Ml48312
(586) 264·6500

Farmer Underwood Trucking Material 2,050.18 2,050.18 .00
7401 Rawsonville Road
Belleville, MI48111
(734) 485-1740

FMG Concrete Cutting, Inc. Material 714.10 714.10 .00
3515 S. Old US-23
Brighton) MI 48114-7520
(810) 227-3650



09/24/2009 01 :34:09 PM Rauhorn Electric, Inc. Page 2 of 4

Name, Address and Phone Type Total Amount Amount Balance
Number of Subcontractor, of Contract Already Currently To

Supplie~_C?~Laborer Jmprove":l~,!!!....,"___ Price Paid Owing C:0mplete

Hayes Trucking Material 284.50 284.50 .00
P.O. Box 439
Novi, MI 48376
(248) 348-6805

Hayes Washed Sand & Grave Material 205.38 205.38 .00
P.O. Box 439
Novi. MI48376
(248) 348-6805

Madison Electric Material 2,881.43 2,881.43 .00
31855 Van Dyke Ave.
Warren, Mf 48093-1047
(586) 825"0200

McNaughton-McKay Electric CMaterial 171.160.46 171,160.46 .00
Dept. 14801
P,0. Box 67000
Detroit, M148267-0148
(248) 399-7500

Musco Sports Lighting, LLC Material 212,000.00 212,000.00 .00
100 1st Ave West
P.O. Bax80a
Oskaloosa, IA 52577-0808
(800) 756-1205

Naetco, Inc. Material 1A40.00 1,440.00 .00
29765 Groesbeck
Roseville, MI 48066
(586) 775~6388

National Construction Material 8,877.16 8,877.16 .00
7742 Greenfield Road
Dearborn, MI48126
(313) 846-2277

Northshore Landscaping, Inc. Base & AIt#1-Pwr Park 5,020.00 51020.00 .00
2133034 Mile Road
Armada, MI 48005
(586) 749-7007

Park Detroit Material 389.02 389.02 .00
19197 Sherwood
DetroIt, M148234-2880
(3i3) 366-2200

Prairie Lakeside LLC Material 594.66 . 594.66 .00
40 Floral Ave.
Mt. Clemens, MI48043
(586) 468-1405

Service Electric Supply Material 2,480.95 2,480.95 .00
15424 Oakwood Drive
Romulus, Ml48174
(800) 426-7575

Star Conduit Material 14,609.50 14,609.50 .00
P.O. Box 103
Lancaster, OH 43130
(740) 654-4810



09/2412009 01 :34:09 PM Rauhorn Electric, Inc. Page 3 of4

Name, Address and Phone Type Total Amount Amount Balance
Number of Subcontractor, of Contract Already Currently To

_". __._~upplier or Labore.!_,._..., Improvement Price Paid Owing Comp1ete....-._,._--
Superior Materials Co. Material 11,162.03 11.162.03 .00
33469 W. 14 Mile Road
Ste~110

Farmington Hills, MI48331
(248) 788 M 8000

The Diversicon CompanYf Inc. Base & AIt#1~Pwr Park 65,202.60 65,202.60 .00
2020 Riggs Avenue
Warren, Ml 48091
(586) 756 M 2020

Total Asphalt Paving Inc. Base & AIt#1-Pwr Park 6,526.00 6,526.00 .00
12865 31 Mile Road
Romeol MI48095
(586) 752-9060

Totals 556,418.29 556A18.29 .00



09/24/2009 01 :34:09 PM Rauhorn ElectrIc, Inc. Page 4 of4

The contractor has not procured material from, or subcontracted with, any person other than those set forth and owes no
money for the improvement other than the sums set forth.*

I make this statement as the contractor or as Corporate Secretary of the contractor to represent to the owner or lessee
of the property and his or her agents that the property is free from claims of construction liens, or the possibility of
construction liens, except as specifically set forth in this statement and except for claIms of construction liens by laborers that
may be provided under Section 109 of the Construction Lien Act, 1980 PA 497, MCl 570.1109.

WARNING TO OWNER OR LESSEE: AN OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE PROPERTY MAY NOT RELY ON THIS SWORN
STATEMENT TO AVOID THE CLAIM OF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER OR LABORER WHO HAS PROVIDED A
NOT1CE OF FURNISHING OR A LABORER WHO MAY PROVIDE A NOTICE OF FURNISHING UNDER SECTION 109 OF
THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, 1980 PA497, Mel 570,1109 TO THE DESIGNEE OR TO THE OWNER OR LESSEE IF
THE DESIGNEE IS NOT NAMED OR HAS DIED,

IF THIS SWORN STATEMENT IS IN REGARD TO A RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE, ON RECEIPT OF THIS SWORN
STATEMENT, THE OWNER OR lESSEE, OR THE.OWNER'S OR LESSEE'S DESIGNEE MUST GIVE NOTICE OF ITS
RECEIPT, EITHER IN WRITING, OR BY TELEPHONE, OR PERSONALLY, TO EACH SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER,
AND lABORER WHO HAS PROVIDED A NOTICE OF FURNISHING UNDER SECTION 109 OR, IF A NOTICE OF
FURNISHING IS EXCUSED UNDER SECTION 108 OR 10BA, TO EACH SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, AND LABORER
NAMED IN THE SWORN STATEMENT, IF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER WHO HAS PROVIDED A NOTICE OF
FURNISHING OR WHO IS NAMED IN THE SWORN STATEMENT MAKES A REQUEST, THE OWNER, lESSEE, OR
DESIGNEE SHALL PROVIDE THE REQUESTER A COpy OF THE SWORN STATEMENT WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS
AFTER RECEIVING THE REQUEST.

Gloria J. Rau, Corporate Secretary

Deponent Signature

WARNING TO DEPONENT: A PERSON WHO GIVES A FALSE SWORN STATEMENT WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD 18
SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 110 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, 1980 PA
497, MCl570.1110.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

24th day of September 2009

~dZO~~t2r~
Notary Public

Macomb Countyt Michigan

My Commission Expires:

*Materials furnished by a contractor or a subcontractor out of his or her own inventory, and which has not been purchased
specifically for the purpose of performing the contract, need not be listed.



Aug, 19, lOOY lO:4~AM. Kauhorll t:lectnc . No. 4H~4 P. 1

Date ,sent l August 18, 2009

FULL UNCONDITIONAL- WAI:VEFL

X/We have a oontract with Rauh6~h Electric, Inc. to, p~ovide materials
I

f6~ the improvement of the property deseribed as:

LIGHT~NG ~EPLACEMENTS p~OJrnCT

C:I:TY OF NOVI - ELL1-\ MAE BALl PARK
REI JOB #09-040

This contract having baen fully paid and satisfied, all my/our

oons~ruc~ion lien rights against suoh prope~ty are hereby waived and

released..

Companys
AA ANCHOR BO:LT
7390 SALEM ROAD
NORTHVILLE Ml' 48168

ne-te si:gned: B/evo/OCt. ...
(AuthoriZ$d siqnature of lien cla~mant)

d2. M !k\t:JOh Vf
~rint Name & Title

~qARNING: PO NOr SIGN aL1\l-l~ OR INCOMb'L)~tEi: fORMS
RETAIN A COPY

RETURN TO: 17171 23 Mile Road, Macomb, MI. 48042-4100

::>NI J.10a MOH:)NV VV ~6696tC9vZ XVd 09:90 600Z/IZ/SO



Aug, 19, 2009 10:46AM Rauhorn Electric No, 4895 p, 2/4
oK-I 'I9Pr~lS

Date sent: August 18, 2009

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WA.IVER

r/We have a contract with Rauhorn Electric, Inc, to provide materials

for th~ improvement of the property described as:

LIGHTING REPLACEMENTS PROJECT
CITY OF NOVI - ELLA MAE BALL PARK
REI JOB #08-040

This contract having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our

construction lien rights against such property are hereby waived and

released.

Company:
ADVANCE CONCRETE PRODUCTS
975 N. MILFORD RD.
HIGHLAND, MI 48357

Date signed: It ~/9-() if

WARNING: DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS
RETAIN A COpy

• .:. \ '~ I '. '.' \~f :....,:.:)t,. ::' .. ~','
.:. ~ - - '.~ I .\, ,;:; I

, , .. ":

RETURN TO: 17171 23 Mile Road, Macomb, MI 48042-4100
". ". ~ t. I :

".' , j :. " :-'



(

\

Date sent: August 18, 2009

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

r/We have a contract with Rauhorn Electric, Inc. to provide materials

for the improvement of the property described as:

LIGHTING REPLACEMENTS PROJECT
CITY OF NOVI - ELLA MAE BALL PARK
REI JOB #08-040

This contract having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our

construction lien rights against suoh property are hereby waived and

released.

Company:
CALVERT SALES
5091 WEST 164Tll STREET
BROOK PARK, OR 44142

signature of lien claimant)

Print Name « Title

Date signed:

23 Mile Road, Macomb, MI 48042-4100

WARNING:

({;:i Iii ;::/t }'::?i.1
)t;·'}" 'i t' ".

" /""1 ' " RETUR1'('TO: 17171
"I ,j,;","~ '~-":'z...<.::; <""!<'1 t ,';--: {f \;.~"

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS
RETAIN A COpy



SEP, 21. 20091) 2:57PMAM CANIFF ELECTRlCric NO. 399333 P. 22

Date sentI September 21, 2009

FULL UNCOND!TIONAL WAIVER

'X/We have a ~ontraet With RaUho=cn Electric, Inc. to provid$ materia a .

for the improvement of the prope~ty desoribed as:

City of Novi
Ella Mae B~ll Park
Lighting Replacemen.t~

REI Job# 08-040

This contract having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our

aO~$t~uocion lien Lights agaioat such property are hereby wai~ed an

r~laas$d.

Company:
Caniff Electxic Supply Co ~ I l:no.
200J..-Caniff
H~mtramak, MI 48212
PH#: 31 365.8144

lien claimant)

~

J;teASULClR

Det.e signed: _q---..;;./o_b'-!-P-9----t--

Print Name & Title

WAR'NING;. . DO N'OT SIGN BLANl< OR INCOMPLETE FOl<MS
RETAIN A COpy

RETURN TO: 1'171 23 Mile Road, Ma~omh, MI 48042-4100



08/19/2009 16:17 5862646581

Aug,19. 2009 10:48~M RaunGl'n Eledrlc
DIVERSIFIED WIRE PAGE 82/02

No. 4897 PI 2

Date sent: August 18, 2009

FULL UNCOND!TIOltAL WAIVER

I/We have a oontract with ~auhorn El~~t~icJ Inc~ to provide materia~a

for the irop~ovement of tha prop&rty described as;

LIGHTING REPLAC~MENTS paOJECT
CI~Y or NOVI - ELLA MAE BALL P1\~I<

F.E1r JOB #08-040

This contract havin~ been fully paid ?nd sa~istied, all my/our

con$t~uction lien rights a9ainst such property ar~ he~epy waiv~d artd

released.

Company:
D!VE~S!rIED WIRE & CABLE
G2S0 15 MILE RD~

STERLING HTS. MI 48312

Date signed: 8/1q /rJ 'I

WARlT!~lG ~ DO NOT S!GN BLAWK OR INCOM~LET~ rO'p.MS
F.mTAIN A COpy

~ETUQN TO: 17171 23 Mile Road, Macomb, MI 46042-4100



Au g. 19, 2009 to: 49AM Raunorn Electric No. 4898 P. 2

Date sent~ Auguat 19, 2009

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

I/W~ have a contract with Rauhorn Electrio, Inc. to provide materials

for the improvement of the property de8c~ibed as:

LIGHTING REPL~CEMg~TS PROJECT
CITY OF NOVI - ELLi\ MAE BALL PARK
REI JOB #06-0~O

This contract havi~g been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our

construction li~n piqhts against such property are hereby waived and

CompanYl
FA~MER UNDERWOOD TRUC}{ING
7401 RAWSONVI1LE ROAD
aELLEVILLE, MI 48111

Data signed t p-,.~J- tJ f

WARNING ~ DO NOT g I GW BthNI< OR INCOMP~E~13 FO:RMS
RE'I'AIN A COpy

RETURN TO: 17171 23 Mile Road} Macon~, MI 48042-4100



Aug, 19, 2~0911:37AM Rauhorn Eled-ric N~, 4911 P. 2·

Date sent: August 18, 2009

FULL UNCONDI~IONAL WAIVER

I/We.have a contract with Rauhorn Electric, Inc. to p~ovide material$

for the in~rovement of the property describect aal

LIGHTING REPLACEMENTS ~ROJECT

CITY OF NOV1 - ELLA MAm BALL PARK
REI JOB 108-040

This contract having been fullY paid and $atisfied, all my/our

construction lien rights against such property are hereby waived and

released.

"II- .

..
(..

company:
FMG CONCRETE CUTTING
3515 $, OLD OS 23
~RrdHTbN/- M( '4"B1.14""- ::;,": ',.::.!.'. ". ..... '4":

Date signed:

~7ARNINGl DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOHP"LET~ FO'RMS
RETAIN A COpy



§U9 19 09 12:08p

::: Aug, 19. 2009 11: 36AM Rauh<Jrll Electric

248-348..4668 p.1

No.4912 P. 2/3

Date sent: Augu~t 18, 2009

FULL UNCONDIi'J:ONAL WAIVER

I/We have a contract with Rauhorn Electric, Inc. to provide materials

for the improvement of the prope~ty described as~

LIGHTING REPLACEMENTS PROJECT
CITY OF NOVI - ELLA MAE BALL PARK
REt JOB #08-040

This contract having been fully paid and sati$f'ied, all my/our

constxuction lien rights against such property are hereby waived and

released.

Company~

HAYES TRUCKING, INC.
p,O. BOX 439
NOVI, MI 48376

(Au

Le:ttJIJ
Print Name & Title

claimant)
Date signed~

~ARNING: DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FO~$

RETAIN A COPY

REtOR~ to: ~7171 23 Mile Road, Macomb, MI 48042-4100



No. 4913 P. 2/3

ug 19 09 12:06p

Au g. I9. 2009 11: 39AM Ra If h0 rilE Ieet r i {;

248--348-4668 p.1

Date sent: August 18, 2009

FULL UNCONDIT:rONAL WAIVER.

I/We have a contract with Rauhorn Electric r !no. to provide materials

for the improvement of the property deacribed as:

LIGHTING REPLACEMENTS PROJECT
CI~Y OF NOVI ~ ELLA MAE BALL PARK
REI JOB #08-040

This contract ha~inq been fully paid and 9atisfied~ all my/o~r

construction lien rights against such property ar~ hereby waived and

released.

Compan-y;
HAYES WASHED SANO , GRl\VE~

P,O. BOX 439
NOVI, MI 48316

Print Name & Title I

Date signed:
lien claimant)

WARNING: DO NOT SIGN BLA~K OR INCOMPLETE FORMS
RETAIN A COpy

RETURN TO: 11111 23 Mile Road"Macomh, MI 48042-4100



Aug, 19, 2009 11:40AM Rauhorn Electric No.4914 P. 2/7

Data sent~ August 18, 2009

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

r/We have a contract with Rauhorn Electric, Ino. to provide materials

for the improvement of the property described as:

LIGHTING R~PLACEMENTS PROJECT
CITY OF NOVI ~ ELL~ MAE BALL PARK
REI JOB #08-040

This contract having been tully paid and satisfied, all my/ou~

construction lien rights against such property are hereby waived and

released.

Company:
MADlSON ELECTRIC CO.
31855 VAN DYKE
WARREN, MI 48093~1047

(Authorized signature of lien claimant)
MADISON ELECTRIC COMPANY
ROBIN A. A. KRIST, CREDIT MANAGER

P~int Name & Title

Date signed: g.2t\ f)J

WARNING~ DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS
"RETAIN A COpy

RETURN TO: 17171 23 Mile Road, Macomb, MI 48042-4100
" I, '""! .

_ .' . ; :.: :t... ~: :J. ! _ \



Au gI 19. 200 9· 11 :43AM Rauhoro Electric No.4915 P. 2/9

Date sent: August 16, 2009

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

I/We have a contract with Rauhorn Electric! Inc4 to provide materials

for the improvement of the property described as:

LIGHTING REPLACEMENTS PROJECT
CITY OF NOVI - EL~A MAE BAtL .PARK
REI JOB #08-040

This contract having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our

construction lien rights against such p~operty a~e hereby waived and

relea.sedf

Company~

Me NAUGHTON-MCKAY ELECTRIC co.
DEPT.# 14801
P.o. BOX 67000 -'-
DETROIT, MI 48267-0148

claimant}
Date signed: 'JOe 0;<;;

WARNING: DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS
RETAIN A COpy



Aug. 19. 200911:45AM Rauhorn Electric No,4916 p, 2/4

Date sent: August 1S{ .2009

ro:LL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

l/We have a contract with Rauhorn Electric, Inc. to provide materialB

for the imprbvement of the property described as:

LIGHTrNG REPLACEMENTS PROJECT'
CITY OF NOVI - ELDA M~~ BALL PARK
REI JOB #09-040

This contract having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our

construction lien rights against sUCh property are hereby waived and

released,

Company:
MUSCO SPORTS LIGHTING, LLC
P.O. BOX 260
MUSCATINE, IA 52761

Date. sig-ned: ~R-/f::<&:

WARNING: DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS
RETAIN A COpy

RETURN TO: 17171 23 Mile Road, Macomb, MI 4a042~4100

; : !".~. :~ ~r ~:\>~

\I:,·~



0B/19/2009 00:14 5867793131

Aug. 19. 2009 11:57AM . Rauhorn Electric
NAETCO PAGE 02/02

N~.4917 P.2/3

Date ~ent: AUgue~ 18, 2009

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIWR

I/~e have ~ oo~trAot with Rauhorn Electrio, Inc, to provide mate~ialg

for the improvement of the p~operty desoribed as:

JaIGI1TING REPLACEMENTS PROJ"ECT
C1TY Olr NOVI - ELLA MAE BALL PARK
REt JOB ##08-040

This contraot having b~en fully paid and ~atisfi~d, all my/out

construction lien rights against such property are hereby waived and

Company:
NAE1'C01 INC.
29765 GROESBECK HIGHWAY
ROSEVrLLE/ MI 48066

Date signed;

WAQ»ING; DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOM~J:,E~E FORMS
RB~AIN A COPY

RETURN TO: 17171 23 Mile Road, Macomb, MI 46042-4100



Aug, 19. 2009 11 :59AM Rauhorn Electric No.4919 p, 2/5

Date sent: August 18, 2009

/

/

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

r/We have a contract with Rauhotn Electric, Inc. to pro~ide materials

for the improvement of the property described as:

LIGHTING REPLACffiM~N~S PROJECT
CITY OF NOVI - ELLA MAE BALL PARI\
REI JOB #OB-040

This contract having been fully paid and satisfied$ all my/our

construction lien rights against such property are hereby waived and

released.

Company1

NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION SPECIALITIES 1 INC.
7742 GREENFIELD RD.

EARBORN, MI 48126

Date signed:

William A. RQbext§on, President
~rint Name &Title

WAlt\'1ti\Jp,'; (:t ttb :<'NO'f:;>~J:(JN BLAWK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS
'.,_,{;",,:,,'1' ",: -; '-" ,;,I ·::t":RETAIN A COpy

RETURN TO~ 17i1':r:'~'jr~~i~'/~6'~~H~~~acOrnbl MI 48042-4100
.,. ,,'''' ... I'",



Ra.uhorn Electric No.4921 P. 2/3

Date sent: August 18, 2009

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIvm~

l/We have H oontract with Rauhorn Electric/ Inc. to provide materials

for the improvement of the property described as:

LJGHf)'ING fU~PLACEMENTS PROJECT
CIffY OF NOVI - ELLA MAE BALL PAR(
EEa JOB U08-040

Thls contr.:4.ct ha,ving been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our

n(Jl)~lt.ructi()n lien rights against such property are hereby vlaived and

r~le£l8ed.

Company:
Pi\lU~ DE11ROI'r
19197 SH~RWOOD

DETROIT, MI 48234-2880

Date eignedi
lien claimant}

vtJ-\RNING: DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS
RETAIN A COPY

RBTU~~:!F,:/e0?)~'0~~;;le Road, Macomb, MI 48042-4100

. .r: .~'.

"" :



1586468185208/19/2009 13:1e

Aug, 19. 200~ 11:52AM Ra uh(II' n Eled ric

PRAIRIE LAKESIDE

No. 4922

Date sent: August 1S, 2009

PAGE 131/02

P. 2/4

FULL UNCONDI-rXONAL WAIVER

r./W~ have a contract with nauhorn Electric, Inc. to provide materials

fO~ the improvement of the property descticed a$~

bIG»T!NG RE~~~CEMEN~S PROJECT
CI1'Y O~'1 NOVI - ~LtA MAE BALL PARK
REI Jon *08-040

Thl:~ eontract having been fUlly paid and satisfied, all my/our

oonstruction lien rights against euch prop~rty axe h~~eby waiv~d and

Cornpanyl
PR~I~IE LAKBSID~ LLC
40 fLORAL AVENUE
~~. CLBMENS, MI 46043

\

-Akd?~
(Authotlzed signature of l~sn claimant)

Date ~dgned~

f>!l:1J> I- ~l>~ ~~ t/17A-Ph~
Print Name &Title

WAR1'JlNG~ DO NO~ S!GN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS
RETAJ.'tJ A COpy



Received:
Aug. 19. 200911:53AM Rauhoro Eledric

Aug 20 2009 11:56am
No.4923 p, 2/6

Date sent: August 18, 2009

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

r/We have a contract with Rauhorn Electric, Inc# to provide materials

for the impxovement of the property described as~

LIGHTING REPLACEMENTS PROJECT
CITY OF NOVI ~ ELLA MAE BALL PARK
REI JOe i08-040

This contract having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our

construction lien rights against such property are hereby waived and

released.

Company:
SERVICE ELECTRIC SUPPLY, INC.
15424 OAKWOOD DR.
ROMULUS, MI 4a174

Date signed:
{Authorized signature of lien claimant)

WARNING: DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOM~LETE FORMS
RETAIN A COpy

.~ , .~ '.~ ":;' :.: ", .. :

RETU~N TO: 17171 23 Mile Road, Macomb, MI 48042-4100



Aug. 19. 2009 11: 54AM Raunorll ElectrIc No. 4924 P. 2/3

Date sent: August 18, 2009

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

r/We have a contract'with Rauhorn Electric, Iner to provide mat~rial$

for the improvement of the property de8c~ibed ~$:

tIGHTING REPLACEMENTS PROJECT
CITY' OF NOV! - :ELLA MAE BALL PARK
REI JOB {t08-040

This contract having been fully paid and 8at!$~iedt all my/our

construction lien ri~hts against such property are hereby waived and

:released.

Company:
STAR CONDUIT, LLC
FO BOX 103'
LANCASTER, OH 43130

\t ~~
(A~th~ed signature of lien clain~nt)

\J() tJ 6 'Re e..- \( .... ~ {(<? S \~.Q. f>I ,...

Print Name & Title

~lARNINGi DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE JrORJ:.IS
RE~AIN'A COpy

RETURN TO: 17171 23 Mile Road, Macomb, MI 4a042-4100



AUG-20-2009 TUU 10:45 AN SUPERIOR MATERIALS LLO
Aug. 19. 2009 1:26PM Rauncl'n Electric

FAX NOt 248 592 9074
No. 4962

P. 02
P. 2/8

Oate ~ent; AU9u~t 19, 2009

FULL UNCOND:t!rIONAIa WAIVER

r/We have a oontra.l~t with Rauhorn Eleotrio, Ino. to provide mater1Ql~

tor the iMprovement of the px-o};)erty desoribed as:

LIGarING REl?LACEME!~~'.r5 PROJECT
CIT~ OF NOVI - EL~~. MAE BALL PARK
R~I JOB iOBr-040

~his cont;r:aat havir.g bBen fully paid and satisfied, all my/our

construction lien ~:iqhts against ;such property are he):eby waived and

relea&ed,

Company:
SUl?g~IOR MATERIAL~" INC.
33469 W~ 14 MILE F~!). SUITE 110
'ARMINGTON HIllS, 141 48:331

~~Gl 00 NOT SIGN iltANK OR INCQMPLETE FORMS
RETAI~ A COPY

RETURN 1'0: 17111 ~:3 Mile Noad, Macomb, iiI 40042-4100



Aug. 19. 2009 1:31PM Rauhorn Electric No. 4961 P. 2/3

August 18 1 2009

WAIVER

X/We have a contract with Rauhorn Electric, Inc. to p~o~ide materials

for the improvement of the property de$cribed as:

LIGHTING REPLACEMENTS PROJECT
CItY OF NOVI - ~LLA MAE BALL PARK
REI JOB #08-040

This contract having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our

construction lien rights against such prope~ty are hereby waived and

released.

Company:
T~E DIVERSICON COMPANY, INC.
2020 RIGGS AVENUE
~ARR~N, MI 48091

Date signed: ~;I~.~

i;UO\ I \.' '\\ Li'
~BTORN TO: 17171 23 Mile Road, Macomb, MI 48042-4100

(,; I' :i' it.b \'. ~



Aug. 19. 2009 11: 56AM Rauhorn Electric No. 4925 P. 2/3

Date sent: August 18, 2009

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

X/We have a contract with Rauhorn Ele¢t~icJ Inc. to provide mataria~$

for the improvement of the property described as:

LlGHT!~G REPLACEMENTS PROJECT
CITY OF NOVI - ELLA MAE BALL PARK
REI JOB *08-040

This contract having been fUlly paid and satisfiad, all my/our

construction lien rights against Buoh property ere hereby waived and

released.

Company:
TOTAL ASPHALT PAVING, I~C.

12'865 31 MILE
ROMEO, MI 095

Date signed: 8 -20 -0 ~
lien claimal)t)

WARNING: DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS
RETA:tN A COpy

I : ~,;. '~:•• ,~ • '\ -,~'.:~.'.~ { ....~-:.

RETURN TO: .~. ,~-?.1-71i '·23-- Mil~'~RoadJ Macomb, MI 48042-4100

, "I'll.: (I ~: TJ!\
('.'l-').) .J Y "••



SECREST

SW
, WARDLE

309m Northwestern HiAhwny
P.O. t3DX 3040

Fnrmington Hills, Ml48333-3040
Tel: 248-851-9500
Fn.'(: 248-851-2158

www.secrestwunlle.com

Eliznb~thM. Kudla
Direct: 2.48·539-2846

bIrod.b@secrestwnrdlc.com

COUNSELORS AT LAW

October 14, 2009

Suzanne Moreno~ Finance Department
City ofNovi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi~ Michigan 48375

Re: Ella Mae Power Park, Civic Center, Police Department
Lighting - Rauhom Electric, Inc. - ClosillgDOClllllellts

Our File No. 55142 NOV

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed a final unconditional waiver of lien
executed by Rauhom Electric, Inc., with respect to the $318,697.71, not included
in the Contractor's Sworn Statement pertaining to subcontractors. The
$318,697.71 is attributable to overhead of the primary contractor, Rauhom
Electric. Based on the above, we are satisfied that the :final payment can be made
to the contractor.

Please let us need anything additional or if you have any questions
regarding the above~ please do not hesitate 0 call.

EIvIK.
Enclosure
cc: Clay Pearson, City Manager (wlEnclosure)

Kathy Smith-Roy, Finance Director (w/Enclosure)
Matt Witkorowski, Field Operations Senj.or Manager (wlEnclosure)
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (wlEnclosure)

C:\NrPonbl\imnnnge\BKUDLA\1314677_l.ODe



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
(Under the Construction Lien Act of 1980

My/Our contract with City of Novi to provide

Electrical Site Lighting Work for the property described

as:

Ella Mae Power Park l Police Station, and Civic Center J

Novi, Michigan, having been fully paid and satisfied, all

my/our construction lien rights against such property are

hereby waived and released.

Rauhorn Electric, Inc.

Signed on: october 14, 2009 17171 23 Mile Road

Macomb, MI 48042

Phone# 586.992.0400

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

INSTRUCTIONS
l.. Any \'laiver of conatxuction lien rights in advanoe of werk perfOl:med is invalid.
:2. A "'laiver of construction lien. rights is valid only to the extent that pa.yment tor

labor and materia~ furnished was aotually made .to tbe person giving the \"aiver.



City ofNovI
Ella Mae Power Park. PoUc~ StRtlon and
Clv[c Center LightingReplacement ProJe¢ts
Novl. Micftlgim

Page 32.

MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEEBOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESB PRESENTS, that weBauhom EleQIDc, Inc.

hereInafter called the rp.rinclpal''. and Great AmerIcan Insurance Company hereInafter caned the

·'Surely/J are held and fll'mly bound unto

CITY OFNOVf, MICHIGAN

Hereinafter called the. IIOWNERJ11 as Obligee, for the just and full sum QfBightHundred Ninety
,Thousand Ttu-ee Hunch'edNJneLy-O.ne and 001100 DoUars {$890,391.00) for the payment wh6reof, well
and truly to be mad6~ we bind oUl'selves, our heIrs, executors, adminiS{l'atol'S. successors. Rnd assIgns.
jointly and severally, fim\ly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the above named Prlnclpal was awarded a C01Ucact by the OWNER dated the__
............__d,ay of •for the constwctlon ofEliaMae Power Park, Po1ic~ Station and
Civio Center Lighting Replacement.

AND WHEREAS! thIs Contract was awarded upon the express condlHon tbat the
Principal would furrdsh a On~ (1) yeal' Maintenance Boud from th~ date offorroal acceptance by the City

, Connon to repair or l'eplace any deficiencIes in Laboror Mater)td;

AND WlfEREAS, the Pdncipal warrants the wOl'kmanship and nIl materlal8 used in the
constto.ction installation, and completion of s8cd project tQ be of gooo qUftUty and constructed ftttd
completed in a workmanlike manner in accordance with lh(> standards, specifications and requirements of
the said job.

NOW. THEREFORE. the condition of this obligation is such that if (h~ abov~ Principal
shalt feplac~ such defective matedal and shan repair all defects due to defective wOl'kmanshtp and/or
matedals that shull oecu),' on 01' bef(lre One (1) yeates) offlnal ~(:cepbmceby OWNRR tfu'ougb res()f\ltton
aftho City Council. then this obligation shaU he void, otherwise to be and l'ernah\ In full force, effect and
virtue.

If thl) Principal does not COll'CCt defects reported In wdting by the OWNER to the Pdnclpal and Surety by
repair 01' replacement as dh'ected by th~ OWNER wIthin the time required, which shall not be less than
seven (1) days from servIce of the notice, the OWNER shall have the right to perform 01' secure the
performallce of the corrections, wlttl aU costs and expenses In doing so. inoludlng an adnul\ls1rative fee
equat to twenty..ftve percent (25%) ofthe l'epalr costs, charged to and to bel'eceived fl'Ol'n thePrlnclpal or
S\lrety.

Emergency repaJrs that are I\e~essat'y to protect Ufo and properly may be undertaken by the OWNER
immediately and without advance notice. to the PdncJpal and Surely, with the cost and expense. of the
reptdf, plUS the admlnlstrative fee. to be charged to and recelved from the. Prlnclpat and Surety,

I CITY OF NOVI
R&v4J41Oa

luly7,2008



CftyotNovl
BOa MaePowerPark, Police Stalion and
CivIc CenterLighting Replacement Projects
Novl. Michigan

PQge33
Any repairs the OWNER may perform as provIded in this Bond may be by OWNER employees. agents,
or independent CONTRAcrORS. The OWNER shall not b() required to utilize competitive bIdding
unless otherwJse required by npptlcable law! with labor cost and expanse Cllttrgcs when OWNER
employees are utilized to be based on the bourly cost to the OWNER of the 6mployee(s) performing tho
repair.

It is further condItion of Ibis .Bond that the Pdnc1pal and Surety shalt fully ind6Jl1llify, defend, and hold
tIte OWNER, its agents and other workIng on the OWNER.'S behalf) llarmIess from aU o!aims for
d~mBg~8 UJ: 1.a\ludl's (u pel'SUUS uc Plup~ty ud~iug {.(Om Or r~Jutt;U tu uefe4;(~ In wodt 01' .liluterlal$) the
correction of which are covered and gUQl'anteed by this Bond, Inclnding clatms al'islng under the w01'kerts
compensation Jaws of the State ofMichigall.

In thePresence of:

WITNESS

CA3836991

29th-----..dayof, August ,2006.

(fill-ill. name ojC01Mtl'llCllo" CONTRACTOR)

TIl Kathleen A. Calabro
e Offioe M~nager

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Surety
~~~
~Attorney-in-facl
T tIe

11353 Reed Hartman Highway

Address ofSurety

Cincinnati, OH 46241

DondNo. City Zip Code

CITYOFNOVI
R~y.u4108

Juty"2008



CONSENT OF
SUrn:TV COMPANY
TO FINAL PAY.f\>IENT
AlA 00CUMENT 0707

Bond No. CA383699I

Owner
Architect
Contractor
Surety
Orher

·x

PRO.IECT: Ella Mae Power ParI" Police Station and Civic Center Lighting Replacement Projects
(ntlll)(" address) City ofNovi, MI

TO; {Owner)

City of Novi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novj~ MI 48375

CONTRACTOR:
Rauhorn Electric, Juc.
17171 23 Mile Road
Macomb, MI 48042"4100

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:

CONTRACT FOR: Ella Mae Power Park, Police Station
and Civic Center Ligllting
Replacement Projects

CONTI~ACT ()AT~;: 08/25/2008

Ll'acc~~d-~lic~-,\)jih the provisions o""itiie (~o;li~~~d;~t~~leen the Owner and the Contractor us indicated above, tll~" .,
Great American Insurance Company
11353 Reed Hartman Highway
Cincinnati, Ohio 45241 ,SlJRETY COMPANY

on bond of lllcre illscrinunlC und ttlldrcsl. of('l)Il(I'ilClor)

Rauhorn Electric, Inc.
1717123 Mile Road
Macomb, MicJdgan 48042-4100 ,CONTRACTOR,

hereby approves of the final payment to tIle Contractor) and agrees that finlll payment to the Con.tractor shall not
relieve the Surety Company of any of its obJ.igations to th~rc im:Ct1 Ihill1<! nnd nddtC~S ot'(hmcr)
City of Novi
45175 West Ten Mile Road ,O\VNER,
Novi, Michigan 48375

as set forth in the said Surely C(}mpany~s bond.

iN W~TNESS 'VHEREOF,
(he Surety Company has hereunto set its hand this 22nd dnyof September, 2009

Surety Company
Great Ame~jean Insurance Company

.~.~!styn M. Lan~be_en .. Attorncy..In..Fact
Tille

~OTE: 'J11is ibrm is lo'be lIsed ~s a coml)anion dOl:\!lll~nlIO AlA DOCUMENT 0706, COK1:HACTOR·S AFFJl)AVIT OF PAY~ll~I\T (W
DlillTS ANT) ('J AIMS, CU1TCIlt tiditiun

AlA'OC;CUMF.NT G7()1'('ONSE~;;i' OF SURETY C()i1P~\NY TO FiNAl. }>A·'~~ll'.NT·APRIL 1970 lil>1TIOl'h\JA~ ONE
I)A(jIJ

fJ~,1~>70*·f1.tF. AMER[(:AN.INSnTUTE OF ARCHITcCrS, t73~ NEW YORK. AVE" NW. WASIITNGTON. O,C. 20006
; '"r ;. ~ :0" ,) ... <;:;,:.

. :. . : ~ 1; '..~":



Limit of Power
ALL
$75,000,000

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY@)
Admfnlstrattve Office: 580 WALNUT STREET • CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 • 513·369-5000 • FAX 513·723~2740

The number ofpersons authorized by
this power ofattorney is not more than TEN

No.O 18824
POWER OF ATrORNEY

KNOW ALLMENBY THESEPRESENTS: That the 9REAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, acorpomtionorganized and existing under
and by virtue of the laws of the State ofOhio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person orpersons named below, each individually ifmore than
one is named. its true find lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company. 8S surety, any and all bonds,
undertakings and contracts of suretyshIp, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond.
undertaking or contract ofsuretysllip executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name Address
T.-R. Guy Anne M. Barlck All of
Paul M. Hurley Margaret M. Kohloff Troy, Mlohlgan
C.A. Johnson Robert D. Heuer Michelle K. Buechel
Linda L. Austin Michael D. Lechner Krlstyn M. Langbeen

This Power ofAttorney revokes aU previous powers issued on behalfof the attomey(s}jn-fact named above.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by i~ appropriate

officers and its corporate sea! hereunto affix.ed this 10TH day of FEBRUARY I 2009 .
Attest GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCB COMPANY

STATE OF OHIO. COUNrY OFHAMILTON - ss: DAVID C.I<ITCHIN (513-412-4602)

On this 10TH day of FEBRUARY 2009.beforemepersonally appearedDAVIDC. KITCHJN.to meknown, being
duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a DiVisional Senior Vice President orlhe Bond Division ofGreat American Insurance
Company, the Company described In and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said
instrument is such corporate seal; that it wa.~ so affixed by authority othis office under the By.Laws of said Company. and that he sIgned his name thereto by
like authority.

." "t: .' ,', I

'j .. ~ .. ; :. 1
!.' I I

. Tills PowerofAttorneyis granted by authority ofthefollowing resolutions adopted by theBoard ofDirectors ofGrest American InsuranceCompany
by unanimous written consent dated June 9. 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several DMs/ollal Senior Wee Presidems, Divisiollal Wce Preside/lIs and DivisoJUtl Ass/slam Vice
Presldenls, oranyone ofthem, be alld hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint 0118 ormore Attonreys-in-Fact 10 execute OIl belralfoflIre Company,
as surety, any andaU bOllds. undeJ"/a!dngs Dlldcontracts ofsurerysMp, orotherwritten obligatlolls in the Ilature thereof; to prescribe their respective dutles alld
tlte respective limits ojthelr authorIty; mrd to revoke atly such appoilftmen( at any time.

RESOLVED FUR11lER: That tile Company se~l alld the stgJUltllre ojany ofthe aforesaid officers atrd auy Secretary or Assl~ta"t Secretary oftile
Company may be affixedbyfacsimile to any power ofat/ontey or certificate ofeUher givenfor the execllIlo1' ofm,y bond, undertaking. cOlltract ofSIIrotyS1llp,
orotherwriflelI obllgatifJn ill the Ilature thereof, sud, signature alld seal "'ltell so used belrr8 hereby adopted by the Company as tile origillal slgllQture ofsuch
officerQJld lite original seal ofthe Comptmy, to be valid aliibillding upon the Company with tire sameforce (lnd effect as IllOUgJi ma1lt«llly qffixed

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BBRAHA. Assistant Secretary ofOreat AmericanInsurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power ofAttorney and
theResolutions of the Board ofDIrectors ofJune 9, 2008. have not been revo!«,ld and are now In full force and effect.

Signed .a~d ~~~, t~is': ~ '..:~~0:~ day of &pt.e.An b:Li- , CJOCR.

.:;.\ .:
1 .! . .'

i', :.

StlmV (10108)


	City Attorney Communication

	Contractor's Application for Payment

	Contractor's Sworn Statement

	Full Unconditional Waivers 
	City Attorney Communication
	Rauhorn Electric's Full Unconditional Waiver

	Maintenance and Guarantee Bond

	Consent of Surety Company to Final Payment


